## Town of Schodack Town Board Meeting May 12, 2022

Public Sessic	on - 7 p.m.
Call to Order	
Pledge of Allegiance	
Roll Call	
Public Comm	nent
Public Hearin	ng continues at 7:05 p.m. to seek public comment and to consider comment on application submitted by Glenn Galkiewicz. to operate a sanitary landfill disposal at 171 Miller Road pursuant to §137 of Town Code of the Town of Schodack.
Executive Session (if needed)	
Watch via live	estreaming https://townhallstreams.com/towns/schodack
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SCHODACK DOES HEREBY:	
2022-191)	To approve the 2022 Road Program as proposed by the Interim Superintendent of Highways to resurface with hot-mix asphalt on Bellwood Lane, Clearview Boulevard, Park Place, Crescent Drive, Michael Road, Lakeside Drive, Champagne Drive, Hillcrest Avenue, Castleridge Road and Ridgeview Circle. Further, Crack Fill/Single Chip Seal treatments shall be applied on Boyce Road, East Hill Road, Garrison Hill Road, Hoags Corners Road, Old Post Road South, Rohloff Road, McClellan Road, Waterbury Road and Sultan Lane.
2022-192)	WHEREAS, Glenn Galkiewicz. has applied for approval from the Town Board pursuant to Chapter 137 of the Town Code to import clean fill soil onto property consisting of 6.66 acres and located on 171 Miller Road, Castleton, NY (Tax Map No. 1784-55.2); and
	WHEREAS, a public hearing in connection with said application was duly noticed and held on April 28, 2022; and
	WHEREAS, the application and project has been reviewed by the Town's engineering firm, which by letter dated recommended that

the Town Board issue a negative declaration under the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA") with respect to the project and recommended that the Town Board approve the project subject to the conditions set forth therein.

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED**, that the Town Board finds and concludes that the proposed project is classified as an Unlisted Action under SEQRA; finds and concludes that the proposed project will not result in any significant adverse impacts to the environment; and therefore issues a negative declaration pursuant to SEQRA for the reasons set forth in Part 3 of the Short Environmental Assessment Form prepared with respect to the project; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that the Town Board hereby determines pursuant to Town Code Section 137-5 that it is in the public interest to grant such application; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that such application is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:

1. The Applicant shall satisfy each of the conditions set forth as

\_\_\_\_\_, and

\_ as part-time Park Attendant at an hourly

- The Applicant shall comply with the regulations set forth in Town Code Section 137-6, except that the requirement of Section 137-6(H) that a bond be posted is hereby waived.
   Pursuant to Article 7 Section 140 of the Highway Law, the Interim Highway Superintendent hereby appoints Charles Halvax and Joseph Cavanaugh, subject to final approval by the Rensselaer County Civil Service Commission, as an Operator 3, at an hourly rate as set forth in the Year 2022 adopted budget. Said appointment is effective as of May \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022.
   Appoint \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Sole Assessor effective May \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022 at a salary of \$\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ to fill the remainder of the unexpired term until September 30, 2025, subject to Qualifications Review by the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance.
- Authorize Supervisor Peter to execute and administer agreement dated May 2, 2022 with Unifirst for uniform, rag and floor mat rentals as follows: Highway department laborers, Highway department mechanics, Transfer Station department laborers, Transfer Station Director, shop rags, and floor mats at the Highway Garage which includes cleaning and exchange thereof on a monthly basis in the total annual amount of \$13,354.08.

rate as set forth in resolution 2021-290.

2022-195)

Appoint

**2022-197)** WHEREAS, the Town Board delegated its annual auditing responsibilities pursuant to Section 123 of Town Law to the Town Comptroller, and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Comptroller performed the audit in accordance with the guidelines provided by the New York State Office of the State Comptroller as published in the Local Government Management Guide – Fiscal Oversight Responsibilities,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Board accepts the audit report submitted for Justice Court for the fiscal year 2021.

**2022-198)** WHEREAS, the Town Board delegated its annual auditing responsibilities pursuant to Section 123 of Town Law to the Town Comptroller, and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Comptroller performed the audit in accordance with the guidelines provided by the New York State Office of the State Comptroller as published in the Local Government Management Guide – Fiscal Oversight Responsibilities,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Board accepts the audit report submitted for Petty Cash Funds for the fiscal year 2021.

**2022-199)** WHEREAS, the Town Board delegated its annual auditing responsibilities pursuant to Section 123 of Town Law to the Town Comptroller, and

WHEREAS, the Town Comptroller performed the audit in accordance with the guidelines provided by the New York State Office of the State Comptroller as published in the Local Government Management Guide – Fiscal Oversight Responsibilities,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Town Board accepts the audit report submitted for Building Department Funds and Town Clerk Funds for the fiscal years 2021.

- Authorize the Comptroller's recommendation to direct the Town Supervisor to pay the claims #22-0661 to 22-0849 on Abstract No. 2022-05, in the amount of \$546,737.28, including the claims paid \$209,003.21.
- 2022-201) Authorize the April 2022 budget modifications, interfund loans and interfund transfers as provided in document dated May 2022 and recommended by the Comptroller.

## **Motion to Adjourn**

Pursuant to the regulation of the Americans with Disabilities Act (Public Law 101-336), the Town of Schodack will provide auxiliary aids or special services for persons with disabilities. Please notify the Town Clerk's Office at 477-7590 so arrangements can be made for requested services.

Please forward correspondence regarding Town matters to:

Supervisor Charles J. Peter

Town of Schodack, 265 Schuurman Road

Castleton-on-Hudson, New York 12033-9622

or call the Supervisor at 518-477-7918